refinancing with central banks

Holdings at fair value via other
comprehensive income

Government bonds 21,834 21,748 0
Covered mortgage bonds 363,695 368,791 89
Debt securities issued by credit institutions 179,204 181,352 101
Other debt securities 53,256 54,113 10

Holdings at amortised cost
Government bonds 15,363 16,004 1
Covered mortgage bonds 119,941 122,471 34
Debt securities issued by credit institutions 31,326 31,649 69
Other debt securities 19,000 18,966 8

Total 803,620 815,095 311

The entire holding consists of publicly listed debt securities.

90  Bank of Åland Plc

G20. Receivables from credit institutions 2019 2018

Repayable
on demand Other

Provision
for

expected
loss Total

Repayable
on demand Other

Provision
for

expected
loss Total

Finnish credit institutions 1,535 0 0 1,535 2,377 0 0 2,377
Foreign banks and credit institutions 64,550 0 0 64,550 77,825 0 0 77,825
Total 66,085 0 0 66,085 80,202 0 0 80,202

G21. Receivables from the public and public sector entities 2019 2018

Gross carrying
amount

Provision for
expected loss

(IFRS 9)
Net carrying

amount
Gross carrying

amount

Provision for
expected loss

(IAS 39)
Net carrying

amount

Companies 569,893 –1,165 568,728 589,730 –1,939 587,792
Public sector entities 377 0 377 747 –1 746
Households 2,009,860 –7,161 2,002,699 2,013,104 –8,737 2,004,367
Household interest organisations 12,756 –1 12,754 11,749 –1 11,747
Outside Finland 1,529,588 –4,117 1,525,471 1,417,633 –630 1,417,003
Total 4,122,474 –12,445 4,110,029 4,032,963 –11,308 4,021,654
of which subordinated receivables 920 1,594

G22. Shares and participations 2019 2018
Listed 8 21
Unlisted 9,362 2,542

Total shares and participations 9,370 2,564

The entire holding is classified as financial assets at fair value via other comprehensive income.

G23. Shares in associated companies 2019 2018

Carrying amount on January 1 153 119

Share of profit for the year 79 57
Acquisitions 20
Shareholder contributions 120
Dividends –58 –44

Carrying amount on December 31 293 153

The following associated companies and joint ventures were consolidated according to the equity method of accounting on December 31, 2019:

Registered
office Ownership, %

Mäklarhuset Åland Ab Mariehamn 29
IISÅ Holdco AB Stockholm 25
Åland Index Solutions AB Stockholm 50

Combined financial information about these associated companies:

Assets 1,333 724
Liabilities 214 198
Sales 1,380 1,249
Profit for the year 271 196

Annual Report 2019  91

G24. Derivative instruments 2019 2018
Nominal amount/maturity

Under 1 yr 1–5 yrs over 5 yrs
Nominal
amount

Positive
market
values

Negative
market
values

Nominal
amount

Positive
market
values

Negative
market
values

Derivatives for trading
Interest-related contracts

Interest rate swaps 525 58,050 6,060 64,635 3,246 3,306 55,135 2,272 2,547
Currency-related contracts

Currency forward contracts 716,125 0 0 716,125 3,554 5,028 383,163 767 756
Total 716,650 58,050 6,060 780,760 6,800 8,334 438,298 3,039 3,303

Derivatives for fair value hedges
Interest-related contracts

Interest rate swaps 250,000 1,068,151 37,580 1,355,731 14,440 3,731 1,052,708 12,309 4,807
Total 250,000 1,068,151 37,580 1,355,731 14,440 3,731 1,052,708 12,309 4,807

Total derivative instruments 966,650 1,126,201 43,640 2,136,491 21,240 12,065 1,491,005 15,347 8,110
of which cleared 250,263 1,123,201 40,610 1,414,074 15,773 6,927 1,101,500 13,007 7,030

Derivatives are recognised together with their associated accrued interest.

G25. Intangible assets 2019
Software

developed
in-house

Other
software

Goodwill

Other
 intangible

assets Total

Cost on January 1 24,705 20,071 30 6,334 51,141
Cost of intangible assets added 2,549 609 0 944 4,101
Increase through acquisitions of businesses 1 2,901 1,802 4,703
Impairment losses for the year 0 –333 0 0 –333
Divestments and disposals 0 –33 0 0 –33
Exchange rate effect –48 –104 0 0 –152
Cost on December 31 27,206 20,210 2,932 9,080 59,427

Accumulated amortisation and impairment losses
on January 1 –12,961 –16,402 –30 –165 –29,559
Divestments and disposals 0 32 0 0 32
Amortisation for the year –2,784 –1,026 0 –816 –4,626
Increase through acquisitions of businesses 1 –1 –1
Exchange rate effect 13 29 0 0 41
Accumulated amortisation and
impairment losses on December 31 –15,733 –17,368 –30 –982 –34,112

Residual value on December 31 11,473 2,842 2,901 8,099 25,315

1 Attributable to the acquisition of Model IT.

“Other intangible assets” include acquired contracts.

92  Bank of Åland Plc

2018
Software

developed
in-house

Other
software

Goodwill

Other
 intangible

assets Total

Cost on January 1 24,530 20,128 30 646 45,334
Cost of intangible assets added 2,314 357 0 5,700 8,370
Divestments and disposals –2,029 –326 0 –11 –2,367
Exchange rate effect –109 –88 0 0 −197
Cost on December 31 24,705 20,071 30 6,334 51,141

Accumulated amortisation and impairment losses
on January 1 –12,300 –15,720 –30 –11 –28,062
Divestments and disposals 2,029 326 0 11 2,367
Amortisation for the year –2,711 –1,069 0 –165 –3,946
Exchange rate effect 21 60 0 0 82
Accumulated amortisation and
impairment losses on December 31 –12,961 –16,402 –30 –165 –29,559

Residual value on December 31 11,744 3,669 0 6,169 21,582

“Other intangible assets” include acquired contracts.

G26. Tangible assets 2019 2018
Investment properties 326 315
Properties for own use 15,817 16,699
Other tangible assets 4,657 5,516
Right-of-use assets 11,526
Total 32,326 22,530

Investment
properties

Properties
for own use

Other
 tangible

 assets
Investment
properties

Properties
for own use

Other
 tangible

 assets

Cost on January 1 484 35,856 35,428 994 35,727 36,390
Adjustment for application of IFRS 16 2 0 0 –7 110 0 0 0
Adjusted carrying amount on January 1 484 35,856 28,318 994 35,727 36,390

New acquisitions 12 370 2,176 0 192 1,487